Form 504
e r—r———— Ed. June, 1923

¢ DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

=7 o T 1. 5. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

_R.S5, Eﬂ.ﬂﬂn., Direclor

gEC"‘ g 1020

State Nework¥New Jersey e

DESCRIPTIVE, REPORT

Thagel &
ugwrugr LLF SLe2d

Topogrophio | oy et 0. 4554 e 7 e

LOCALITY [ VU

i |  CreeW
Vyptetiint et e -
o 19340 T
) ' CHIEF OF RPARTY

145" St o SpuytenDupll] e

|
N 1. 4, AOYEBRNMINT FRINPING OFFICR: 1030 b ——
[
. . L
i -
‘
— o - e i ———— e -




=

Form 537a
115813

@

DEPARTMENT OF COMMEREE0AST & GEODETIC SyRyry

U. S, COAST AND GEODETIG [sURvENBRARY Anp ARCHIVES

TOPOGRAPHIC TITIE SHEETS a0

The Topographic Sheet should be accompanied by this form,
filled in as completely as possible, when the sheet is for—
warded to the 0ffice.

Field No. .. "A" .

General localit yHudSOnRiver,NchorkClty .......................

Scale. 1:5,000 .. Date of survey._ August , 19?.50 .

Vesgel Motor Vessel Natoma

Chief of Party._C. A. Egner, . R

Surveyed by J.C0. Tison, Jr., .. e A
J.C. Tison, Jr.,

Heights in feet above._ ... . to ground {fo-tops of trees
Contour, Approximate contour, Form line interval . . feet

Instructions dated.. . July 22nd, 1930 ..., 152

GP0

‘ON "93d

¥SSy



Y. 8. COAST & GRODETIC SURVEY

LIBRARY A "D ARCHIVES

NOV 18 s

Att. NOu mamem e s mmmm e

DESCRIPTIVE

REPGORT
Topographic Shaet "A" e
Hudson River —-- Vieinity N.Y. City. -

Motor Vessel Natoma,

C. 4. Egner, Commanding.

e A:B000  Sessomigso

@

b ——— . m—— — -
—— e —— e ———— e L S —_— —_—— P [



Descriptive Report
to accompany
Topographic Sheet ™ A "

Hudson River

Mc V| Natoma...-.---.-.-.--..

C.A. Egrer, Comdg.

1:5,000 Season, 1930

0=

A2



DESCRIPTIVE REPORT TO ACCOMPANY TOPOGRAPHIC SHEET "A"

Hudson River, - Vicinity of New York City, Season 1930

AUTHOQRITY :

This work was executed under The Director's
Orders dated July 28nd, 1930,

EXTENT:

Resurvey of Hudson River from 145th Street,
New York City, northward to Spuyten Duyvil.

GENERAT, DESCRIPTION:

The New Jersey shore of this section of the
Hudson River consists of a steep rocky cliff, Xnown
as "The Palisades", which begins to rise about 10 meters
back from the High Water Line abruptly %o a height of
about 300 feet, Norihward from a point about three-
quarters of a mile scuth of the Fort Lee - Washingion
Heights Bridge, the area betwsen the shoreiine and the
top of the Palisades is owned by the Stete and operated
as a public park. It is heavily wooded from the base
of the cliff upward and large boulders are strewn down
1t7s face. The High Vater Line, where not broken by
docks, is regular and consists of a three foot stone
retaining wall, built to prevemt wash. At low water
there is & narrow strip of broken rock visible, which
forms a narrow and gently sloping beach along the West
Shore. Between the High Water Line and bhase of the
cliff is a foot-path about three meters wide, starting
at 8 point about one-guarter mile south of the Fort Lee-
Washington Heights bridge and running northward to the
1imit of the sheet, Along $he top of the Palisades
north of the bridge are largerprivate estates, and
southward fram the bridge are adjoining incopporated
tomas. Southward from the southern limit of the park,
the Palisades risesmore gently and the side of the cliff
is terraced to provide for houses lining the River and
State Roads., This part of the shore is lined with small
boat clubs and grounded barges used for dwellings, boat
elubs, and repalr companies,

~ The New York shore of the river is paralleled
by the New York Central Railroad tracks and & bluff, whose
base parallels the East side of the tracks and which rises .
to a height of from 100 to 200 feet., OSouthward from the
Ft. Lee - Washington Heights Bridge, this bluff rises very
abruptly and from 160th Street southward, consiasts of a
vertical stone retaining wall with Riverside Drive parallel-
ing it's top surface. The flat area between 160th and 1534

streets is bridged by a viaduct.
Rl



DESCRIPTIVE REPORT TO ACCOMPANY TOPOGRAPHIC SHERT "A" (Continued)

Large apartment houses line Riverside Drive on the
East up to & point about one-quarter mile north of the bridge, emnd
from there northward, give way to a rocky cliff whose side is
covered with trees end which rises about one hundred feet above the -
Drive. In this area the bluff rises gently from the railroad tracks
and is covered with trees up to Riverside Drive. This bluff is
broken at Dyckman Street by a natural valley and Riverside Drive
turns east just before reaching it. Northward from Dyckman Street
the side of the bluff is hsavily wooded and at it's top are large
homes forming that section of New York 8ity known as "Inwood".

The High Water Line on the East shore of the River
is irregular south of the Ft, Lee - Washington Hedghts bridge due
to recent filling in. This filling is still in progress and the
shoreline will ultimately be extended outward to & 1limit fixed by,
the City of New York. The same procedure has been followed north
of Dyckman Street, but elsewhere the High Water Line is very reguiar
and very close to the New York Central Railroed tracks. There is
practically no diffe'rence in the high and low water lines on the
Fast shore, and” they consist of an almost vertical wall of large
rocks about five feet high.

LANDMARKS:

All prominent landmarks are described on Form 567,
npandmarks for Charts", and will be submitted in connection with
the control for Air Photographs of this area.

SURVEYING METHODS:

The topography was exscuted entirely by the three
point fix and resection methods, and location of all signals was
either done or checked by numerous cutbs.

CHANGES OF SHORELINE
& OTHER CHANGES:

The most outstending changes in this aree efe that
of the shoreline on the Bast side of the Hudson River south from
the Fort Lee ~ Washington Heights bridge, and again between Dyckman
Street and Spuyten Duyvil. It has been filled in to a considerabdle
distance outside the old location shown on existing charts, and this
filling will be continued in these areas until the limit specified
by the City of New York and U.S. Army is reached.

A large suspension bridge is under constiruction between
¥t. Lee on the New Jersey side of the River amd Washington Heights on
the New York side. The towers of. .this bridge are visible for miles up
and down the River, and wers located at their bases by topography.

Very few outstanding chenges have teken place in the
docks along either shore, although many smaell docks have been built for

small boat landings, and some of the old cnes are in & delapidated con-

ition,
.-




DESCRIPTIVE REPORT TO ACCOMPANY TOPOGRAPHIC SHEET "A" (Continued)

The Dyckman Street Ferry Slips on either side of
the River appears to be new, and on the New Jersey shore just
North of the bridge thers is a new dock bullt by the Palisades
Interstate Park for landing boats at Hazard's Beach.

All existing buoys in this part of the Hudson
River are shown on the Hydrographic Sheet and were located
by sextant angles, There are no lighted buoys along this
area,

Respectively submitted
. e, (//M;fz.

J. €, Tisom, Jr.,
£1d.,0Céast and Geodetic Survey.

-3



NEW JERSEY ~ WEST SEORE ~ HUDSON RIVER =

Sta.

Lat.

D.M.

Long.

D.P.

Hght.

Remarks.

0.
10.
11.

12,
13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

is.

19.

20.

21-

Rus

Bay

Vod

Cross

Com
Peb

cat

., Bur

Vil
Mas

Lum

Ton

Sho

Rek
Pol

Ter

Bot

leg

End

Zip

400 527 BO" 555°(370) 730 56* BOM 277 (426)

40

40

40

&

5

8

5 8 8 & 8

& B8 8

&

o2

52

52

51

51

5l

51
51

50

50

20

88

S0

50

50

49

50

30

00

0o

30

00

30

V)

00

30

30

&8

00

380 (545r’u/§5

113

(812)

73

690 (835) 73

538
731

67

669

299

712
g1l

763
630

468

195
419

88

562

211

50 -

831

(386)
(194)

(858)

(256)

(626)
{213)

(714)

(162)

(298)

(457}

(732)
{512)

(837)

(363)

(714)

(870)
(94)

-1-

73
w73

73

73

73
73
73
73
73
73
73
73

73

73

73

73

56

56

5%

56
o7

57

57

57
57
57n
57

o7

o7

o
1S

58

a8

58

58

58

30

30

00

30

00 -

00

00

00

30

30

30

S0

30

30
Q0

00 -

00

00

00

00

343"

- 458

35

689
257

307

431

363
4z

138

463
524

921

588
246

573

258

10

206

381

(360) 80"

(251} 80"

(c88) 50°

(14) --
(446) 10°

(396) 50!

(e72) 3o

(340) 20
(661) ~--
(565) 60'

(240} 75"
(179}

(182) 30

(118) 20
(457) 100"

(130) 40

{445) 50

(693)100"

(497)

(322)

5.E. Corner of N,
pavilion Englewcd
Yacht, Club.

6" light mast in

end of dock So.of
entrance to Engle-
wood Yacht Basin.
Flagpele betwsen
Englewood Y.Club

and Ferry landing.
Wh.Cross on E end

drk stone bldg be=-
longiné%géfﬁ%%holic
Orphanage ,on Palisdles
S.E. corner of South
comfort sta.Pallsades
Large boulder at HWL
5. of LIN.

N.E, Chimney on 1rg
redrfd stucco ho.
Span.Architecture on
top of Palisades.
Wh.Chimney in ruins
of burned ho.near
edge of Palisades.
Flagpole on earthfill
Camping grounds.
N.E.cor of Pavilion
Hagzards Beach,Pali
Flagpole so.of West
Pier,Fort Lee Bridge.
Flagpole in front of
Lrg.Colonial Wh.Ho.
Top of Palismades,
N.,B, corner drk stone
Yo.with flet rf.Near
edge of Palisades.
N,E, cor.smll wh, ho.
near HWL,onside of HI
Stack of sunken tugbt.
Flagpole near red brk
schlho. on Palisades.
Center Peak of rf on
2-gtory wh.frame ho.
on Palisades,
Flagpole on top of
Boathouse.

Light mast on dock N.
of entrnce to Nat'l
Yacht. Basin.

Dolphin at NE cor of
Iron Stumbt Co. dk,
N.E. comer of shorte

of two grass covered
doeks.



NEW JERSEY - WEST SHORE - HUDSON RIVER
Sta,  Lat. D.M. Long . D.P. Hght.  Remarks.
22. Red 400 49' 20" 804 (181) 73° 58' 00" 695 {08) N.Chimey on redrf.stucco
ho.Span.Archit.top P&\li.s’.za\d
2% Bea 40 49 30 669 (256) 73 B8 00 318 (385) 5.E.cor.old Ferryboat &
. aground & used for Boatho
24 Slim 40 49 30 416 (509 73 58 Q0 324 (3%9) E,end of conte-us row of
Piles formng N,side of .
slip at Ballou Drydock
and Repair Co,
o5. Last 40 49 30 352 (973) 7 58 00 548 (355) N.E. Corner dock at
Baliou Dry Dock and
Repair Canpany.
.‘ NEW YORK - EAST SHORE - HUDSON RIVER
26, Hit 40 49 30 370 (!?55} 73 700 356(347) 30'  White flagpole near HWL
27, Dar 40 49 30 454 (471) 73 07 00 317 (386} SV, corner l-story wh.
— ‘
. frame ho.near H.W.L.
2g, Yel 40 49 30 640 (285) 73 57 0O 203 (500) S5.W., corner small yellow
"'- boat club,
290, Fle, 40 49 30 887 (58) 7% 57 00 111{592) 60! Flagpole in frant of
Colonial Yacht Clubho.
2o, Cor 40 B0 00 85 (B40) 73 &F 00 39{664) S.W. cor. small yelleow
house near HE.W.L.
=1, Him 40 50 00 460(465) 73 56 30 650(53) Short chimney center
of green frame houss.
23, Cen 40 50 00 785(140) 73 56 30 513(190) Door in west face of
small gresnhouse.
23 1ar 40 50 30 180(745) 73 56 30 426{(277) 20' Pole in SW cor. rf of
- 1rg wh. bosthouse.
34, 58t 40 50 30 531(394) "3 56 30 413(290) 20 Flagpole in cenkerxfront
. of 1st boatho.S of bridge
%5, Gal 40 51 00 260(eed) 73 56 30 187(516) 20' Flagpole in W end of =f
- . of green Boat house.
@6, Tah, 40 51 00 s03(422) 73 56 30 43{660) 20' TFlagpole in W end of rf
) of Yellow Boathouse,
37, Rel 40 51 Q0 750{175) 73 56 00 580(123) &' Switch signal W of NYC
'. : R.R. Tracks,
38. Pari 80 51 00 345(580) 73 56 00 484(219) 30" Tower on large apartment
ho.Dutch architecture -
Kast of Riverside Drive.
39. Stac. 40 51 00 859(66) 73 56 00 265(438) 50" Yellow brick stack E of
Riverside Dr.& Ne.of
Washngtn Beights Bridge.
40 Watch 40 51 30 146(779) 73 56 Q0 371(332) Center of small circ.
- Watchmans hut,BE of NICHR
41 Go_ 40 51 30 217{708) 73 56 Q0 333(370) NW cor tinshack E offf¥CHR
42 Gra 40 51 30 145(780) 73 ©6 00 n6{6287) ' Tower on lrg castle-like
= grey stone 1
45 Tin 40 51 B0 685(240) 75 56 00  110(593) 10' Tipsifeek gﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁédﬁﬁgw
44, Man 40 52 00 232(693) 73 55 30 616(87) =20 %Iglpltce?t.:&: e%dirg Dyck-
45, Blak 40 52 ' ' str.forry Fulldirg.
46, Box_ 40 52 & seelsr 75 B 3 3BiaeE) P07 Buwole in newmlylijiegeara

$05(20)

330

W, telephne box E NYC RRJDyckumg



