The same

·	<del></del>
Form 594 Ed. June, 1928	<del> </del>
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY	·
R.S.Patton, Director	
n=0 8 1020	
DEC 1 1030	
State: NewYork 4 New Jersey	
	1
DESCRIPTIVE REPORT	
A	
Topographie   Sheet No. 4554	· ·
LOCALITY	
Hudson River	
New York City	<del></del>
145th St. to Spuyten Duyvil	
Greek	
Ureen	
	Be desirable of the least probability of the same of a comment
-19.3Q	
CHIEF OF PARTY	
CAFonon	Management of the second of th
C.A.Egner	, prominental section of the section
a. a., bayerningdy principlo office: 1944	Performance on the second of t

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE DAST & GEODETIC SURVEY U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY BRARY AND ARCHIVES

# TOPOGRAPHIC TITLE SHEET 1930

Acc. No. \_

The Topographic Sheet should be accompanied by this form, filled in as completely as possible, when the sheet is forwarded to the Office.

Field No. "A"

## REGISTER NO. 4554

State New York and New Jersey
General locality Hudson River, New York City
Locality Now York City 145th St. to Spuyten Duyvil Creek
Scale 1:5,000 Date of survey August , 19230 .
Vessel Motor Vessel Natoma
Chief of Party C. A. Egner,
Surveyed by J.C. Tison, Jr.,
Inked by J.C. Tison, Jr.,
Heights in feet aboveto ground to tops of trees
Contour, Approximate contour, Form line intervalfeet
Instructions dated July 22nd, 1930 , 192
Remarks:

U. S. COAST & GEODETIC SURVEY LIBRARY A TO ARCHIVES

NO/	13	1930

	NO/ 18 /930
	Acc. No.
	an artinus para no mora no mandro de construiros de servicios de composições de composições de composições de c
•	
DESCRIPTIVE	
	·
REPORT	
Topographic Sheet "A"	
Hudson River Vicinity N.Y. City	
Motor Vessel Natome	
C. A. Egner, Commanding.	
1:5,000 Season 1930	
	<del></del>
	<del>ethologicalistation allegationess</del> in colors . Sens
	ري د اييات ميد الماضية المتد
	the second of the second s

Descriptive Report

to accompany

Topographic Sheet " A "

Hudson River

M. V. Natoma.....

C.A. Egner, Comdg.

1:5,000

Season, 1930

### DESCRIPTIVE REPORT TO ACCOMPANY TOPOGRAPHIC SHEET "A"

Hudson River, - Vicinity of New York City, Season 1930

#### AUTHORITY:

This work was executed under The Director's Orders dated July 22nd, 1930.

#### EXTENT:

Resurvey of Hudson River from 145th Street, New York City, northward to Spuyten Duyvil.

#### GENERAL DESCRIPTION:

The New Jersey shore of this section of the Hudson River consists of a steep rocky cliff, known as "The Palisades", which begins to rise about 10 meters back from the High Water Line abruptly to a height of about 300 feet. Northward from a point about threequarters of a mile south of the Fort Lee - Washington Heights Bridge, the area between the shoreline and the top of the Palisades is owned by the State and operated as a public park. It is heavily wooded from the base of the cliff upward and large boulders are strewn down it's face. The High Water Line, where not broken by docks, is regular and consists of a three foot stone retaining wall, built to prevent wash. At low water there is a narrow strip of broken rock visible, which forms a narrow and gently sloping beach along the West Shore. Between the High Water Line and base of the cliff is a foot-path about three meters wide, starting at a point about one-quarter mile south of the Fort Lee-Washington Heights bridge and running northward to the limit of the sheet. Along the top of the Palisades north of the bridge are largerprivate estates, and southward from the bridge are adjoining incorporated towns. Southward from the southern limit of the park, the Palisades rises more gently and the side of the cliff is terraced to provide for houses lining the River and State Roads. This part of the shore is lined with small boat clubs and grounded barges used for dwellings, boat clubs, and repair companies.

The New York shore of the river is paralleled by the New York Central Railroad tracks and a bluff, whose base parallels the East side of the tracks and which rises to a height of from 100 to 200 feet. Southward from the Ft. Lee - Washington Heights Bridge, this bluff rises very abruptly and from 160th Street southward, consists of a vertical stone retaining wall with Riverside Drive paralleling it's top surface. The flat area between 160th and 153rd streets is bridged by a viaduct.

Large apartment houses line Riverside Drive on the East up to a point about one-quarter mile north of the bridge, and from there northward, give way to a rocky cliff whose side is covered with trees and which rises about one hundred feet above the Drive. In this area the bluff rises gently from the railroad tracks and is covered with trees up to Riverside Drive. This bluff is broken at Dyckman Street by a natural valley and Riverside Drive turns east just before reaching it. Northward from Dyckman Street the side of the bluff is heavily wooded and at it's top are large homes forming that section of New York Gity known as "Inwood".

The High Water Line on the East shore of the River is irregular south of the Ft. Lee - Washington Heights bridge due to recent filling in. This filling is still in progress and the shoreline will ultimately be extended outward to a limit fixed by the City of New York. The same procedure has been followed north of Dyckman Street, but elsewhere the High Water Line is very regular and very close to the New York Central Railroad tracks. There is practically no difference in the high and low water lines on the East shore, and they consist of an almost vertical wall of large rocks about five feet high.

#### LANDMARKS:

All prominent landmarks are described on Form 567, "Landmarks for Charts", and will be submitted in connection with the control for Air Photographs of this area.

#### SURVEYING METHODS:

The topography was executed entirely by the three point fix and resection methods, and location of all signals was either done or checked by numerous cuts.

## CHANGES OF SHORELINE

& OTHER CHANGES:

The most outstanding changes in this area ere that of the shoreline on the East side of the Hudson River south from the Fort Lee - Washington Heights bridge, and again between Dyckman Street and Spuyten Duyvil. It has been filled in to a considerable distance outside the old location shown on existing charts, and this filling will be continued in these areas until the limit specified by the City of New York and U.S. Army is reached.

A large suspension bridge is under construction between Ft. Lee on the New Jersey side of the River and Washington Heights on the New York side. The towers of this bridge are visible for miles up and down the River, and were located at their bases by topography.

Very few outstanding changes have taken place in the docks along either shore, although many small docks have been built for small boat landings, and some of the old ones are in a delapidated contition.

### DESCRIPTIVE REPORT TO ACCOMPANY TOPOGRAPHIC SHEET "A" (Continued)

The Dyckman Street Ferry Slips on either side of the River appears to be new, and on the New Jersey shore just North of the bridge there is a new dock built by the Palisades Interstate Park for landing boats at Hazard's Beach.

All existing buoys in this part of the Hudson River are shown on the Hydrographic Sheet and were located by sextant angles. There are no lighted buoys along this area.

Respectively submitted

9. C. Gison, gr., J. C. Eison, Jr.,

And & Goast and Geodetic Survey.

Approved and forwarded:

C. A. Egner,

Commanding - Natoma.

i	Sta.	Lat.	•		D.M.		Long.	<b>.</b>		D.P.	F	ight.	. Remarks.
	Rus	40°	52'	30 <sup>11</sup>	555 °	(370)	730	561	30"	277	(426)	,	S.E. Corner of N. pavilion Englewood
3.	Bay.	40	52	30	380	(545)	<b>173</b>	56	30	343	(360)	80†	Yacht. Club. 6" light mast in end of dock So.of entrance to Engle-
5.	Wod	<b>4</b> 0	52	30	113	(812)	73	56	30	· <b>4</b> 52	(251)	80*	wood Yacht Basin. Flagpole between Englewood Y.Club
Ŀ.	Cross	40	52	00	690	(235)	<b>⁄7</b> 3	57	00	35 	(688)	50 <b>†</b>	wh. Cross on E end drk stone bldg be- longing to Catholic
ð.	Com	40	52	06	539	(386)	73	56	30	689	(14)		Orphanage, on Palisa S.E. corner of Sour comfort sta. Palisa
3.	Peb	<b>4</b> 0	51	30	731	(194)	√73.	57	00	257	(446)	10'	Large boulder at H
ž.	Cat	40	52	00	67	(858)	73	57	00	307	(396)	50'	N.E. Chimney on lra redrfd stucco ho. Span.Architecture
3.	Bur	40	51	30	669	(256)	73	57	00	431	(272)	30 <b>'</b>	top of Palisades. Wh.Chimney in ruins of burned ho.near edge of Palisades.
₽.	Ear	40	51	30	299	(626)	73	57	00	363	(340)	201	Flagpole on earthf: Camping grounds.
Ð.	Vil	40	51	00	712	(213)	73	57	30	42	(661)		N.E.cor of Pavilion Hazards Beach, Palis
L.	Mas	40	51	00	211	(714)	73	<b>57</b> n	30	138	(565)	60 '	Flagpole so. of West Pier, Fort Lee Bridg
2.	Lum	40 -	50	30	763	(162)	73	57	30	463	(240)	751	Flagpole in front of Lrg. Colonial Wh. Ho Top of Palisades.
3.	Ton	40	50	30	630	(295)	73	57	30	5 <b>24</b>	(179)		N.E. corner drk ste to.with flat rf.Nee edge of Palisades.
<b>4</b> .	Sho	40	50	30	<b>4</b> 68	(457)	73	57	30	521	(182)	30 ¹	<del>-</del>
ö. 6.	Rek Pol	40 40	50 50	30 30		(732) (512)	73 73	57 58	30 00	58 <b>5</b> 246			Stack of sunken tug Flagpole near red schlho. on Palisado
7.	Ter	40	50	30	88	(837)	73	58	00	573	(130)	40 °	Center Peak of rf 2-story wh.frame he on Palisades.
8.	Bot	40	50	00	562	(363)	73	58	00	258	(445)	50 <b>'</b>	Flagpole on top of Boathouse.
9.	Lag	40	50	00	211	(714)	73	58	<b>Q</b> O	10	(693)	100'	Light mast on dock of entrace to Nat' Yacht. Basin.
j.	End	40	50	ØO	55	(870)	73	.58	00	206	(497)		Dolphin at NE cor iron Stmbt Co. dk.
l.	Zip	40	49	30	831	(94) -1-	73	58	00	381	(322)		N.E. corner of shoof two grass coverdocks.

		,								,
Sta.	Lat	•		D.M.	Lor	g.		D.P.	Hght	. Remarks.
22. Red	40°	49	30"	804 (121)	73°	58	00ª	695 (08)		N.Chimney on redrf.stuc ho.Span.Archit.top Pali
3 Bea	<b>4</b> 0	49	<b>30</b> .	669 (256)	73	58	00	318 (385	5)	S.E.cor.old Ferryboat aground & used for Boat
84 Slim	40	49	30	416 (509	73	58	00	324 (379	)	E.end of conta-us row of Piles forming N.side of Slip at Ballou Drydock and Repair Co.
. Last	<b>4</b> 0	<b>49</b>	30	352 (573)	73	58	00	348 (355	<b>5)</b>	N.E. Corner dock at Ballou Dry Dock and Repair Company.
<b>\</b>				NEW YORK -	EAST	SHO	æ -	HUDSON RIVEF	ł	
26. Hit	40	49	30	370 (\$55)	73	57	00	356(347)	30 <b>1</b>	White flagpole near HWI
27. Dar	40	49	30	454 (471)	<b>7</b> 3	5 <b>7</b>	00	317 (386)		S.W. corner 1-story wh frame ho.near H.W.L.
28. Yel	40	49	30	640 (285)	<b>7</b> 3	57	00	203 (500)		S.W. corner small yell boat club.
29. Fl <u>e</u>	<b>4</b> 0	49	30	867 (58)	73	57	00	111 (592)	601	Flagpole in front of Colonial Yacht Clubho.
30. Cor	<b>4</b> 0	50	00	85 (840)	73	57	00	39(664)		S.W. cor. small yellow house near H.W.L.
31. Him	40	50	00	460 (465)	73	56	30	650 (53)		Short chimney center of green frame house.
32. Cen	<b>4</b> 0	50	00	785 (140)	73	56	30	513(190)		Door in west face of small greenhouse.
33 .Lar_	40	50	30	180(745)	73	56	30	426(277)	20'	Pole in SW cor. rf of lrg wh. boathouse.
34. Sat	40	50	30	531 (394)	73	56	30	413 (290)	201	Flagpole in centerfrom of 1st boatho.S of bri
35. Gal	40	51	00	260 (665)	73	56	30	187(516)	20'	Flagpole in W end of a of green Boat house.
36. Tab_	40	51	00	503 (422)	73	56	30	43(660)	20 1	Flagpole in W end of r of Yellow Boathouse.
37. Ral_	40	51	. 00	750(175)	<b>7</b> 3	56	00	580 (123)	6'	Switch signal W of NYC R.R. Tracks.
38. Part	<b>4</b> 0	51	00	345 (580)	73	56	00	<b>4</b> 84 (219)	30 '	Tower on large apartmen ho.Dutch architecture - East of Riverside Drive
39. Stac	40	51	00	859 (66)	<b>7</b> 3	56	00	√ 265(438)	50'	Yellow brick stack E of Riverside Dr.& No.of Washngth Heights Bridge
40 Watch	40	51	30	146(779)	73	56	00	371 (332)		Center of small circ. Watchmans hut, E of NYCF
41 Go	40	51	. 30	217(708)	73	56	00	333(370)		NW cor tinshack E of NYC
42 Gra	40	51	30	145(780)	73	56	00	76(627)	50 '	Tower on lrg castle-lik grey stone hoofs hill f Tin stack on smilled ho
43 Tin	40	51	. 30	685 (240)	73	56	00	110(593)	10'	
44. Man 45. Blak	40 40	52 52		232 (693)	73 73	55 55	30 30	616(87)	201	flgpl cent.E end rf Dyo man str.Ferry Building. Blkmale in newlyfilled
46. Box	40 40	52 52	00	693 (232) 905 (20)	73 73	55 55	30 30	506 (197) 330 (3 <b>8</b> 3)	20' h tele	Blkpole in newlyfilled a phne box E NYC RR. Dyckm